



## Second Appeal No. 89/2022

-

**Coram : Registrar(Judicial)**  
**Dated : 07.03.2024**

None present.

As per office note, the counsel for appellant has not taken steps against deceased respondent no.1 who is reported to be dead as reflected vide order dated 27.03.2023 of the Hon'ble Court. As such, the appellant is required to take steps against deceased respondent no.1 for bringing legal heirs on record, if any.

Sufficient time was granted on 22.06.2023, 31.08.2023 and on 26.10.2023 as a last chance for taking steps. But no steps are taken as yet. Today is 4<sup>th</sup> default. Hence, the matter shall stand **abated** against aforesaid deceased **respondent no.1** in default, in terms of Chapter VII Rule 6(2) of the Bombay High Court Appellate Side Rules, 1960 without reference to the Court of the Registrar (Judicial), if no steps are taken within four weeks.

Dated:07.03.2024

(D.P. Satawalekar)  
Registrar (Judicial)